

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

CONCRETE EXPRESS OF NY, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent,)	Administrative Law Judge
)	Benjamin W. Green
)	
-and-)	
)	Case Nos. 02-CA-220381
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 456, INTERNATIONAL)	02-CA-224789
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,)	02-RC-218783
)	
Charging Party.)	

**CHARGING PARTY'S POST-HEARING BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

BLITMAN & KING LLP
*Attorneys for Charging Party,
Teamsters Local 456*
Office and Post Office Address
Franklin Center, Suite 300
443 North Franklin Street
Syracuse, New York 13204-5412
Tel: (315) 422-7111
Fax: (315) 471-2623
Email: btarnault@bklawyers.com

Of Counsel:

Bryan T. Arnault, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. Procedural Background.....	4
2. Concrete Express Operations.....	6
3. Union’s Organizing Efforts and Stipulated Bargaining Unit.....	9
4. Respondent’s Unlawful Pre-Election Conduct.....	10
5. The Bargaining Unit Voted in Favor of Petitioner Union 4-3.....	11
6. Respondent’s Unlawful Post-Election Conduct	12
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	13
RAFAEL VALENCIA IS NOT A MECHANIC AND INELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN THE ELECTION	13
1. The Stipulated Election Agreement Clearly and Unambiguously Reflected the Parties’ Intent to Exclude Yardman Title.....	13
2. Rafael Valencia is Not a Dual Function Employee	15
3. Respondent’s Claims of a One-Man Unit are Meritless	22
POINT II	23
THE EMPLOYER ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL, PRE-ELECTION CONDUCT BY THREATENING EMPLOYEES IN THE PETITIONED-FOR UNIT.....	23
1. Trentini Unlawfully Interrogated Christian Reyes and John Torres.....	24
2. Trentini Unlawfully Offered Increased Benefits to Dissuade Union Support.....	25
3. Trentini Unlawfully Threatened Discharge of Christian Reyes and Channy Hernandez	25
4. Donna Trentini Unlawfully Threatened Closure of the Plant	25
POINT III	28
RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(A)(3) AND (1) BY CHANGING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT POST-ELECTION	28
1. Concrete Express Unlawfully Promulgated a Dress Code in Response to the Union Election.....	31

2. Concrete Express Unlawfully Revoked Parking Privileges in Response to the Union Election 32

POINT IV 34

THE EMPLOYER UNILATERALLY CHANGED TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Active Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989).....	29
<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 317 (1988).....	30
<i>Adco Elec.</i> , 307 NLRB 113 (1992)	29
<i>Advertiser's Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986).....	34
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 737 (1986).....	34
<i>Ansted Center</i> , 326 NLRB 1208 (1998).....	16
<i>AP Automotive Systems</i> , 333 NLRB 581 (2001)	24
<i>Arlington Masonry Supply, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 817 (2003)	17
<i>Ass'n Hospital Del Maestro</i> , 291 NLRB 198 (1998).....	29
<i>Avco Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 1045 (1992)	16
<i>Bell Convalescent Hospital</i> , 337 NLRB 191 (2001)	13
<i>Caesar's Tahoe</i> , 337 NLRB 1096 (2002)	14
<i>Carrier Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 184 (1995)	34
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Centre Property Management</i> , 277 NLRB 1376 (1985)	29
<i>Continental Cablevision of St. Louis</i> , 298 NLRB 973 (1990)	17
<i>Davis Transport</i> , 169 NLRB 557 (1968)	16, 17
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Dayton Typographic Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>East End Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 180 (Aug. 27, 2018).....	30
<i>Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 628 (1991).....	28
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	28
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001)	34
<i>Flour Daniel</i> , 311 NLRB 498 (1993)	29
<i>Harold J. Becker Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 51 (2004).....	16
<i>Hyatt Regency Memphis</i> , 296 NLRB 259 (1989)	33
<i>Jim Walters Resources</i> , 324 NLRB 1231 (1997)	30
<i>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995).....	27

<i>K-Air Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB 143 (2014)	31
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98 (May 31, 2018).....	29
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014)	29
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enfd.</i> ___ Fed. Appx. __ (5th Cir 1997)	32
<i>Martin Enterprises</i> , 325 NLRB 714 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Masland Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 184 (1992).....	30
<i>Mc-Mor-Han Trucking Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 700 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Medlar Electric, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 796 (2002).....	16
<i>Merchants Truck Line</i> , 232 NLRB 676 (1977), <i>enfd.</i> 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	4, 26
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>NLRB v. Trans. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	28
<i>NLRB v. Wilhow Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 1294 (10th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Novato Healthcare Center</i> , 365 NLRB No. 137 (Sep. 29, 2017)	29
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989)	25, 27
<i>Pacific LincolnMercury, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 901 (1993).....	17
<i>Parkview Lounge, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 71 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	31
<i>Peirce-Phelps, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 78 (2004)	15
<i>Real Foods Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 309 (2007).....	28
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 , <i>enfd.</i> 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Clinic</i> , 277 NLRB 1217 (1985).....	24
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 336 NLRB 1134 (2001).....	34
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 306 (1986)	34
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	24
<i>WLVI Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 683 (2007)	16

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enfd.* 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert denied*
455 U.S. 989 (1982) 28, 29, 30, 31
